reported  in [2020  (3)  KHC  760], the  legal

representatives are not entitled for compensation under the head pain

and suffering. The said amount has to be deducted.

5. In the result, the appeal is allowed and the appellants are

awarded an enhanced compensation of  ₹5,34,000/- (Rupees Five

Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand only) with interest at the rate of 9%

per annum from the date of filing of the claim petition (22.12.2010)

till the date of realisation, with proportionate costs.  The appeal was

filed with a delay of 107 days. By order dated 02.08.2012, this Court